

CASE NO. CIV-2010-1186-M

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MUNEER AWAD,

Plaintiff,

v.

PAUL AZIRIAX, Agency Head, Oklahoma State Board of Elections;
THOMAS PRINCE, Chairman of the Board, Oklahoma State Board of Elections;
RAMON WATKINS, Board Member, Oklahoma State Board of Elections;
SUSAN TURPEN, Board Member, Oklahoma State Board of Elections;

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION [Doc. 1]

SCOTT D. BOUGHTON, OBA # 991
JANIS W. PRESLAR, OBA # 12443
Assistant Attorneys General
Oklahoma Attorney General's Office
313 N. E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
Tele: (405) 521-3921 Fax: (405) 521-4518
Scott.Boughton@oag.ok.gov
Janis.Preslar@oag.ok.gov

Attorneys for Defendants, Prince, Turpen, Watkins, and Ziriaux

November 16, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii - iv
DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION [Doc. 1].	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.	3
1. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION..	3
2. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION..	5
3. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT MET HIS BURDEN TO OBTAIN A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	6
4. STATE QUESTION 755 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.....	9
A. STATE QUESTION 755 HAS A SECULAR LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE.....	9
B. THE PRINCIPAL OR PRIMARY EFFECT OF STATE QUESTION 755 NEITHER ADVANCES NOR INHIBITS RELIGION.....	13
C. STATE QUESTION 755 DOES NOT RESULT IN AN EXCESSIVE ENTANGLEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE AND RELIGION.....	15
5. STATE QUESTION 755 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.	16
CONCLUSION.	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	5
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	10
<i>Cosey v. Cherokee Nation Enterprises, LLC</i> , 212 P.3d 447 (Okla. 2009).....	11
<i>Diaz v. Board of County Commissioners of Dade County</i> , 502 F. Supp. 190 (S.D. Flor. 1980).....	5, 6
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	10
<i>Essence, Inc. v. City of Fed. Heights</i> , 285 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	9, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Locke v. David</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	18, 19

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>Maldonado v. Pataki</i> , 2005 WL 3454714.	7
<i>Morgan v. McCotter</i> , 365 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2004).	4
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	10
<i>Nova Health Systems v. Edmondson</i> , 460 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2006).	7
<i>Nova Health Systems v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005).	4
<i>Okla., ex rel., OK Tax Comm'n v. Int'l Registration Plan, Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2006).	7
<i>Rector v. City & County of Denver</i> , 348 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2003).	4
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	16
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	11
<i>Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.</i> , 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005).	6
<i>Southwest Voter Registration Education Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003).	7, 8
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Okla. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> , 231 P.3d 638 (Okla. 2009).	11

<i>Sumnum v. Pleasant Grove City,</i> 483 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007).	6
<i>United States v. American Trucking Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 310 U.S. 534 (1940).	11
<i>United States v. Locke,</i> 471 U.S. 84 (1985).	11
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree,</i> 472 U.S. 38 (1985).	10, 13
<i>Weber v. Lockyer,</i> 365 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2005).	5
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,</i> 456 U.S. 305 (1982).	9
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas,</i> 495 U.S. 149 (1990).	4

STATUTES

43 O.S. § 109	15
84 O.S. § 44.	18

OTHER

Okla. Const., art. 7, § 1.	2, 5
U.S. Const. amend. I.	9, 16
